

THE MORRIS COUNTY CLERK

CHRONICLE



www.morriscountyclerk.org

Volume 1. Issue 4

September 24, 2021

(973) 285-6120

SPECIAL ELECTION ISSUE

7 Important Facts to know for the 2021 General Election

- 1. Voters who are registered to Vote-By-Mail should know that beginning September 18th the Morris County Clerk's Office will begin to mail out Mail-In Ballots for the General Election.
- 2. Registered Morris County voters who are not able to vote at their polling location for the November 2, 2021 Gubernatorial General Election may vote in person by absentee ballot at the Office of the County Clerk beginning on Monday, September 20, 2021
- 3. If you need to register to vote, the Voter Registration Deadline is October 12th. Go to the County's Website to find out how you can register to vote.
- 4. Voters who are interested in Voting by Mail and have yet to apply for a Mail-In Ballot for the General Election should know that the deadline to apply for a Mail-In Ballot In-Person is November 1st by 3:00p.m.
- 5. Voters who are interested in Voting by Mail, and have yet to apply for a Mail-In Ballot, for the General Election should know that the deadline to apply for a Mail-In Ballot by mail is October 26th.
- 6. Voters should know that Early Machine Voting begins October 23rd and ends October 31st. Click here to see early voting locations and times.
- 7. Click here to view the Ballot Drop Box locations for Morris County Voters.

General Election Tuesday, November 2nd

May 1, 2021 – September 1, 2021 Deeds 4,024 Recorded: Mortgages 17,064 Recorded: Notary Public Commissions 666 Recorded: Trade Name Certificates 70 Recorded: Total Documents 29,455 Recorded: **Passport** Applications 1,647 Processed: State Realty Transfer Fee \$18,907,075.91 Revenue: County Realty Transfer Fee \$2,669,426.86 Revenue: Total Realty Transfer Tax \$21,576,502.77 Revenue: **Total Receipts** \$23,895,854.18 Collected: **Total Given** \$5,334,706.87 to County:

Absentee Voting Availability

Absentee voting will be available in the Morris County Clerk's Office from 8:30 am – 4:00 pm weekdays, beginning on Monday, September 20th through Friday, October 29th and Monday, November 1st, 8:30 am - 3:00 pm.

Extended hours will be in effect on:

Tuesday, October 12th, 8:30 am - 9:00 pm;

Tuesday, October 26th, 8:30 am - 7:00 pm;

Thursday, October 28th, 8:30 am - 7:00 pm;

and Saturday, October 30th, 9 am - 1 pm.



Become a Poll Worker

Your county, in partnership with New Jersey's Department of State, Division of Elections, is actively seeking residents to serve as poll workers for the upcoming General Election.

If interested in becoming a poll worker apply now at pollworker.nj.gov.

About the Clerk's Office

The Morris County Clerk is a "Constitutional Officer" holding a 5-year position that is established by the New Jersey Constitution. The position was initially created to serve the public by acting as the Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas and Quarter Sessions though duties have grown to include the recording and maintenance of every conveyance of real property such as deeds, mortgages, liens, maps and other related legal documents.

The Morris County Clerk's Office is also a passport application acceptance facility. Our office issues ID cards to Morris County senior residents and veterans. Our office records military discharges of veterans (DD-214), administer the oath of office to all Notary Publics, and record the trade name certificates of all non-incorporated businesses. The County Clerk even officiates marriage ceremonies regularly!

In addition, the Morris County Clerk's Office administers several important election functions. These include the preparation and mailing of all mailin and sample ballots, the acceptance of nominating petitions, the design and preparation of voting machine ballot layouts and the tallying of election results.

Office of the Morris County Clerk

Ann F. Grossi, Esq.

10 Court Street

Administration & Records Building, 1st Floor
P.O. Box 315

Morristown, NJ 07963 - 0315

(973) 285 - 6120

www.morriscountyclerk.org

Social Media

For important updates on all matters related to the County Clerk's Office. Please be sure to follow us on our social media accounts:

Facebook:

www.facebook.com/morriscountyclerk
Twitter:

www.twitter.com/morrisctyclerk Instagram:

www.instagram.com/morriscountyclerk